strategy, the rationale for hedging and the impact of hedging on the financial statements. Greater

flexibility has been introduced to the types of transactions eligible for hedge accounting. To remove

the risk of any conflict between existing macro hedge accounting practice and the new general hedge

accounting requirements, IFRS 9 includes an accounting policy choice to remain with IAS 39 hedge

accounting. The Group chose to adopt the new hedge accounting requirements in IFRS 9 from January 1,

2018.

China Cinda Asset Management Co., Ltd.   2018 Annual Report190

For the year ended December 31, 2018
(Amounts in thousands of RMB, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

III.	 APPLICATION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(continued)

Standards, amendments and interpretations effective and have been early adopted by the
Group in 2018 (continued)
IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

Reconciliation of the statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

IAS 39 measurement
Reclassification Remeasurement

IFRS 9
Note Category Amount Amount Category

Assets
Cash and balances with central banks L&R1 21,511,080 – – 21,511,080 AC2

Deposits with banks and financial institutions L&R 54,429,215 – (830) 54,428,385 AC
Deposits with exchanges and others L&R 1,124,895 – – 1,124,895 AC
Placements with banks and financial institutions L&R 18,160,410 – (27,977) 18,132,433 AC
Financial assets held under resale agreements L&R 60,109,388 – (246) 60,109,142 AC
Available-for-sale financial assets AFS3 273,182,692 (273,182,692) N/A

Transfer to: Held-for-trading and other financial
  assets at FVPL A (170,214,661)
Transfer to: Financial assets at FVOCI B (92,764,502)
Transfer to: Financial assets at AC C (8,703,529)
Transfer to: Loans and advances to customers (1,500,000)

Financial assets classified as receivables L&R 234,226,871 (234,226,871) N/A

Transfer to: Financial assets at AC C (212,268,389)
Transfer to: Held-for-trading and other financial
  assets at FVPL (21,958,482)

Loans and advances to customers D L&R 312,117,520 2,221,181 (717,598) 313,621,103 AC/FVPL4

Transfer from: Available-for-sale financial assets 1,500,000 (36,300)
Transfer from: Other assets 721,181 (36,471)

Held-to-maturity investments HTM5 13,227,363 (13,227,363) N/A

Transfer to: Financial assets at AC C (13,227,363)

Held-for-trading and other financial assets
  at FVPL FVPL 27,084,032 374,109,591 4,258,463 405,452,086 FVPL

Transfer from: Financial assets at FVPL
  (designated) E 181,663,401 –
Transfer from: Available-for-sale financial
  assets A 170,214,661 4,339,584
Transfer from: Financial assets classified as
  receivables 21,958,482 (33,666)
Transfer from: Other assets 273,047 (47,455)

2018 Annual Report   China Cinda Asset Management Co., Ltd. 191

For the year ended December 31, 2018
(Amounts in thousands of RMB, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

III.	 APPLICATION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(continued)

Standards, amendments and interpretations effective and have been early adopted by the
Group in 2018 (continued)
IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

Reconciliation of the statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 (continued)

Note: 1  L&R Loans and receivables
2  AC Amortized cost
3  AFS Available-for-sale financial assets
4  FVPL Fair value through profit or loss
5 HTM Held-to-maturity investments

  N/A Not applicable

IAS 39 measurement

Reclassification Remeasurement

IFRS 9

Note Category Amount Amount Category

Assets

Financial assets at FVPL (designated) FVPL 186,711,827 (186,711,827) – – FVPL

Transfer to: Held-for-trading and other financial

  assets at FVPL E (181,663,401)

Transfer to: Financial assets at FVOCI F (5,048,426)

Financial assets at FVOCI N/A 97,812,928 1,022 97,813,950 FVOCI6

Transfer from: Available-for-sale financial assets B 92,764,502 1,022

Transfer from: Financial assets at FVPL

  (designated) F 5,048,426 –

Financial assets at AC N/A 234,699,325 (786,939) 233,912,386 AC

Transfer from: Financial assets classified as

  receivables C 212,268,389 (655,066)

Transfer from: Held-to-maturity investments C 13,227,363 (1,318)

Transfer from: Available-for-sale financial assets C 8,703,529 (130,555)

Transfer from: Other assets 500,044 –

Other assets 185,052,256 (1,494,272) (546,325) 183,011,659

Transfer to: Loans and advances to customers (721,181)

Transfer to: Financial assets at AC (500,044)

Transfer to: Financial assets at FVPL (273,047)

Including: Deferred tax assets 5,150,810 – (546,325) 4,604,485

Total assets 1,386,937,549 – 2,179,570 1,389,117,119

Note: 6  FVOCI Fair value through other comprehensive income

China Cinda Asset Management Co., Ltd.   2018 Annual Report192

For the year ended December 31, 2018
(Amounts in thousands of RMB, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

III.	 APPLICATION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(continued)

Standards, amendments and interpretations effective and have been early adopted by the
Group in 2018 (continued)
IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

Reconciliation of the statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 (continued)

IAS 39 measurement

Reclassification Remeasurement

IFRS 9

Note Category Amount Amount Category

Liabilities

Borrowings from the central bank AC 986,058 – – 986,058 AC

Accounts payable to brokerage clients AC 12,393,813 – – 12,393,813 AC

Financial liabilities at fair value through

  profit or loss FVPL 6,794,129 – – 6,794,129 FVPL

Financial assets sold under repurchase

  agreements AC 6,630,267 – – 6,630,267 AC

Placements from banks and financial institutions AC 16,431,551 – – 16,431,551 AC

Borrowings AC 580,352,070 – – 580,352,070 AC

Due to customers AC 226,220,786 – – 226,220,786 AC

Deposits from banks and financial institutions AC 19,259,266 – – 19,259,266 AC

Accounts payable AC 3,220,939 – – 3,220,939 AC

Bonds issued AC 206,482,644 – – 206,482,644 AC

Other liabilities G 139,901,364 – 195,432 140,096,796

Including: Deferred tax liabilities 2,104,573 – – 2,104,573

Total liabilities 1,218,672,887 – 195,432 1,218,868,319

2018 Annual Report   China Cinda Asset Management Co., Ltd. 193

For the year ended December 31, 2018
(Amounts in thousands of RMB, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

III.	 APPLICATION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(continued)

Standards, amendments and interpretations effective and have been early adopted by the
Group in 2018 (continued)
IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

Reconciliation of the statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 (continued)
A.	 Part of the debt instruments classified as available-for-sale financial assets under IAS 39 do not pass the requirements of solely

[…]

would have been losses of RMB515 million.

G.	 The expected credit losses of the credit commitments is reported and remeasured in other liabilities – provisions, and the cumulative
impact of credit losses related to the credit commitment under IFRS 9 is recorded into shareholders’ equity as at January 1, 2018.

China Cinda Asset Management Co., Ltd.   2018 Annual Report194

For the year ended December 31, 2018
(Amounts in thousands of RMB, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

III.	 APPLICATION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(continued)

Standards, amendments and interpretations effective and have been early adopted by the
Group in 2018 (continued)
IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

Reconciliation of the impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening impairment allowances under IAS 39 at 31

December 2017 to the impairment allowances under IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018:

Measurement category

Impairment allowances

under IAS 39/IAS 37

at December 31, 2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

ECL under IFRS 9

at 1 January, 2018

L&R per IAS 39/financial assets at AC under IFRS 9

Distressed debt assets 8,409,977 – 571,745 8,981,722

Other debt instruments 55,224 – 83,321 138,545

Loans and advances to customers per IAS 39/loans and advances to customers under IFRS 9

Loans and advances to customers 6,917,941 – 223,644 7,141,585

Available-for-sale financial assets per IAS 39/financial assets at AC under IFRS 9

Debt investments 1,266,603 – 130,555 1,397,158

Available-for-sale financial assets per IAS 39/loans and advances to customers under IFRS 9

Debt investments – – 36,300 36,300

Held-to-maturity investments per IAS 39/financial assets at AC under IFRS 9

Security investments – – 1,318 1,318

Other financial assets per IAS 39/financial assets at AC under IFRS 9

Other receivables 20 – – 20

Other financial assets per IAS 39/loans and advances to customers under IFRS 9

Other receivables – – 36,471 36,471

Available-for-sale financial assets per IAS 39/financial assets at FVOCI under IFRS 9

Debt investments 67,951 – 61,543 129,494

Available-for-sale financial assets per IAS 39/financial assets at FVPL under IFRS 9

Financial instruments 8,071,658 (8,071,658) – –

L&R per IAS 39/financial assets at FVPL under IFRS 9

Distressed debt assets 383,798 (383,798) – –

Other debt instruments 16,800 (16,800) – –

Others (1) 1,905,708 – 224,485 2,130,193

Total 27,095,680 (8,472,256) 1,369,382 19,992,806

(1)	 Others major include impairment provision for financial assets held under resale agreements, credit commitments, accounts receivable,
other receivables and etc.

2018 Annual Report   China Cinda Asset Management Co., Ltd. 195

For the year ended December 31, 2018
(Amounts in thousands of RMB, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

III.	 APPLICATION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(continued)

Standards, amendments and interpretations that are not yet effective and have not been
early adopted by the Group in 2018
The Group has not early applied the following new and revised IFRSs that have been issued but are not